

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0618

KIM SCHMETT and LEANNE PELLETT,
Appellees,

vs.

STATE OBJECTIONS PANEL,
Appellant,
ABBY FOR IOWA,
Intervenor–Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Scott J. Beattie, District Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General

MATTHEW L. GANNON
First Assist Attorney General

SHARON WEGNER
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
matthew.gannon@ag.iowa.gov
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
sharon.wegner@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT STATE OBJECTIONS PANEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. Iowa law does not require the State Objection Panel to sustain an objection challenging the adequacy of “the date of signing” for an otherwise valid signature on a candidate’s nominating petition.	15
A. A signature missing a “date of signing” must still be counted under section 43.14(2)(c).	16
B. The Legislature’s recent amendments ensuring stricter compliance with some requirements of chapter 43 didn’t address a signature missing a “date of signing” and support continued application of the Panel’s past precedent.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	15
---	----

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022)	17, 21
---	--------

<i>Taylor v. Dept’ of Transp.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1977)	18
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. II, § 1	22
--------------------------------	----

Statutes

Act of June 8, 2021, ch. 147, 2021 Iowa Acts 371	19, 20
--	--------

Act of May 16, 2019, ch. 148, 2019 Iowa Acts 505	19, 20
--	--------

Iowa Code § 17A.11.....	10
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	18
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 43.14	17, 21
-------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 43.14(1)(f)	17
-------------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 43.14(2)	passim
----------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 43.15	passim
-------------------------	--------

Iowa Code § 43.15(1).....	16
---------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 43.15(2)	9, 16, 20
----------------------------	-----------

Iowa Code § 43.15(4)	16
----------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 43.18	21
-------------------------	----

Iowa Code § 43.24	20
Iowa Code § 43.24(1)(a).....	13, 20
Iowa Code § 43.24(3)(a).....	9, 10
Iowa Code § 45.1(1).....	8, 12
Iowa Code § 48A.7A	11
Iowa Code § 53.40(2)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> § 10 (2012).....	18, 21
<i>In re Nominating Petition of Jon E. Dvorak, Democratic Candidate for U.S. Representative in the Fifth Dist.</i> (1988)	22
